
 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 6 September 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 1 
September 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 Councillors Ball, Harrison, S Hussain (Chair), Ibrahim, Marland, McLaren, 

McManus and Nasheen 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, to be introduced by the Chair. 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any Declarations of Interests in any contract or matter to be discussed 
by the Committee. 

4   Public Questions  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution 

5   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee, held 5th July 2022, 
are attached for approval. 

6   Health and Care Bill - Implementation Update (Pages 11 - 20) 

7   Elective Recovery progress (Pages 21 - 48) 

8   NCA IT Outage Critical Incident Debrief Report (Pages 49 - 58) 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 59 - 78) 

10   Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 79 - 90) 

 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
05/07/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Ball, Harrison, McLaren, McManus, Nasheen and 
Ahmad (Substituting for Councillor Ibrahim) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Katrina Stephens – Director of Public Health 
Rebecca Fletcher – Consultant in Public Health 
Rachel Dyson - Thriving Communities Hub Lead (Policy Team) 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 
Two members of the public   

   
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE 
MEETING AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 2022/23  

 

Resolved: 
1. That Councillor McLaren be appointed Chair for the 

duration of the meeting. 
(Councillor McLaren in the Chair) 

2. That Councillor Nasheen be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. 
Hussain, Ibrahim and Marland. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no urgent items of business for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interests. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A p
[...]
23  

 

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work programme for 2022/23 as at July 2022. 
 
The Chair reported that the joint scrutiny committee, overseeing 
the activities of the Norther Care Alliance that Oldham Council 
was part of, together with Bury and Rochdale, was disbanded 
during 2021/22. Henceforth, issues appertaining to the 
operations of the Northern Care Alliance were to be scrutinised 
by the Health Scrutiny Committees of the individual authorities. 
Therefore, it was suggested that representatives of Northern 
Care Alliance be invited to a future meeting of this Committee, to 
give members an overview of the work that their organisation 
undertakes and to give members the opportunity to highlight any 
issues that can be further scrutinised by the Committee.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Health Scrutiny Committee’s Work programme 
2022/23 be noted. 

2. That representatives of Northern Care Alliance be invited 
to a future meeting of this Committee, to give members 
an overview of the work that their organisation 
undertakes. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.50pm  

 

Page 10



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Health on the progress in 
relation to the implementation of the Health & Care Bill. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Everyone across the health and care system in England, in the NHS, local authorities and 
voluntary organisations, has made extraordinary efforts to manage the COVID-19 
pandemic and deliver the vaccination programme while continuing to provide essential 
services.  
 
We still face major operational challenges: tackling backlogs; meeting deferred demand, 
new care needs, changing public expectations; tackling longstanding health inequalities; 
enabling respite and recovery for those who have been at the frontline of our response; 
and re-adjusting to a post-pandemic financial regime. The intensity of the incident may 
have abated, but we are still managing exceptional pressure and uncertainty, with 
differential impacts across the country.  
 
As we continue to respond, Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) will now play a critical role in 
aligning action between partners to achieve their shared purpose: to improve outcomes 
and tackle inequalities, to enhance productivity and make best use of resources and to 
strengthen local communities. Throughout the pandemic people told us time and time 
again that collaboration allowed faster decisions and better outcomes. Co-operation 

Report to OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD / COMMITTEE 

 
HEALTH & CARE BILL IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Health & 
Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Mike Barker, Place Lead, Oldham 
 
Report Author:  Mike Barker, Plead Lead, Oldham 
 
September 2022 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

created resilience. Teamwork across organisations, sectors and professions enabled us to 
manage the pressures facing the NHS and our partners.  
 
As we re-focus on the ambitions set out in the NHS Long Term Plan, it is imperative we 
maintain our commitment to collaborative action, along with the agility and pace in 
decision-making that has characterised our response to the pandemic. 
 
This comprehensive paper provides members with an update on the implementation of the 
Health and Care Bill at Greater Manchester level and an Oldham level. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to ‘NOTE’ the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12



 

  3 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee September 2022 
 

Implementing the Health & Social Care Bill 
 
Background 
 

1. Integrated care systems (ICSs) are partnerships of health and care organisations 
that come together to plan and deliver joined-up services and to improve the health 
of people who live and work in their area.  
 

2. They exist to achieve four aims:  
 

 improve outcomes in population health and healthcare  

 tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access  

 enhance productivity and value for money  

 help the NHS support broader social and economic development.  
 

3. Following several years of locally-led development, and based on the 
recommendations of NHS England and NHS Improvement, the government set out 
plans to put ICSs on a statutory footing.  
 

4. Collaborating as ICSs will help health and care organisations tackle complex 
challenges, including:  

 

 improving the health of children and young people  

 supporting people to stay well and independent  

 acting sooner to help those with preventable conditions  

 supporting those with long-term conditions or mental health issues  

 caring for those with multiple needs as populations age  

 getting the best from collective resources so people get care as quickly as 
possible.  

 
5. A target date of 1 July 2022 was agreed for new statutory arrangements to take 

effect and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) to be legally and operationally 

established. That replaced the previously stated target date of 1 April 2022. It was 

agreed to provide some extra flexibility for systems preparing for the new statutory 

arrangements and managing the immediate priorities in the pandemic response, 

while maintaining our momentum towards more effective system working.  

 

6. Under the Health & Care Bill, a statutory ICS would be led by two related entities 

operating at system level – an ‘ICS NHS body’ and an ‘ICS health and care 

partnership’ – together, these will be referred to as the ICS.  

 
7. Each ICS partnership is responsible for agreeing an integrated care strategy for 

improving health care, social care and public health across their whole population, 

using the best insights from data available, built bottom-up up from local 

assessments of needs and assets identified at place level and focusing on reducing 

inequalities and addressing the
[...]
 care professional leads embedded into Boards and working groups 

 
Recommendations 
 

19. The Committee is asked to ‘NOTE’ the update. 

Page 20



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Health on the progress in 
the recovery of Elective Care services. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In February 2022, NHSE published the Delivery Plan for Tackling the COVID-19 Backlog of 
Elective Care, a plan that set out a clear vision for how the NHS will recover and expand 
elective services over the next three years. 
 
A central aim is to maximise NHS capacity, supporting systems to deliver around 30 per 
cent more elective activity by 2024-25 than before the pandemic, after accounting for the 
impact of an improved care offer through system transformation, and advice and guidance- 
creating an elective care system that will be fit for the future. 
 
The National plan, as is reflected in our locality plan, has a strong focus on improving patient 
outcomes and their experience of NHS services, delivering against the following key areas: 
 

1. Make progressive improvements on long waits, with a goal to eliminate waits of over 
one year by March 2025, and waits of over two years by July 2022. 

2. Reduce diagnostic waiting times, with the aim of least 95% of patients receiving 
tests within 6 weeks by March 2025. 

Report to OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD / COMMITTEE 

 
Elective Care Recovery Update 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Barbara Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Health & 
Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Mike Barker, Place Lead, Oldham 
 
Report Author:  Mike Barker, Plead Lead, Oldham 
 
September 2022 

DELETE THIS BOX IF THE REPORT DOES NOT 
CONATIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph(s) <> 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 and  
it is not in the public interest to disclose  
the information because……  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

3. Deliver the cancer faster diagnosis standard, with at least 75% of urgent cancer 
referrals receiving a diagnosis within 28 days by March 2024, and return the 62 day 
backlog to pre-pandemic levels by March 2023.  
 

The ambitions set out in the recovery of Elective Care are important for improving outcomes 
for patients, but they are still heavily dependent on maintaining low levels of COVID-19, 
enabling the NHS to restore normalised operating conditions and reduce high levels of staff 
absence.  
 
The plan requires a collective focus to: 
 

• Increase capacity and separate elective and urgent care provision, while freeing 
clinicians’ time for new patients and those with the greatest clinical need  

• Prioritise diagnosis and treatment for those with suspected cancer or an urgent 
condition, and offering alternative locations with shorter waiting times for those 
waiting a long time  

• Transform the way we provide elective care, including streamlined care and fewer 
cancellations, and more convenient access to surgical and diagnostic procedures, 
using digital tools and data to drive the delivery of services 

• Provide better information and support to patients, providing personalised, 
accessible support to patients whilst they wait, improving outcomes and reducing 
inequalities in health outcomes.  

 
Recovering elective services is going to require a huge, collective effort from systems and 
providers. This is not just in hospitals but across the entire health and social care system. 
The National ask is ambitious, however Oldham locality continues to strive to ensure we 
continue to make inroads and improvements  and return to, and exceed, a pre pandemic 
performance position. 
 
This update seeks to update the Committee on progress to date, highlights ongoing 
challenges and outlines next steps in the recovery of Elective Care. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to ‘NOTE’ the update. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Oldham Elective Recovery 
Update August 2022

P
age 23



In February 2022, NHSE published the Delivery Plan for Tackling the COVID-19 Backlog of Elective 
Care, a plan that sets out a clear vision for how the NHS will recover and expand elective services 
over the next three years.

A central aim is to maximise NHS capacity, supporting systems to deliver around 30 per cent more 
elective activity by 2024-25 than before the pandemic, after accounting for the impact of an improved 
care offer through system transformation, and advice and guidance- creating an elective care system 
that will be fit for the future.

The National plan, as is reflected in our locality plan, has a strong focus on improving patient 
outcomes and their experience of NHS services, delivering against the following key areas:

1. Make progressive improvements on long waits, with a goal to eliminate waits of over one year 
by March 2025, and waits of over two years by July 2022. 

2. Reduce diagnostic waiting times, with the aim of least 95% of patients receiving tests within 6 
weeks by March 2025.

3. Deliver the cancer faster diagnosis standard, with at least 75% of urgent cancer referrals 
receiving a diagnosis within 28 days by March 2024, and return the 62 day backlog to pre-
pandemic levels by March 2023. 

Context

P
age 24



The ambitions set out in the recovery of Elective Care are important for improving outcomes for
patients, but they are still heavily dependent on maintaining low levels of COVID-19, enabling the
NHS to restore normalised operating conditions and reduce high levels of staff absence.

The plan requires a collective focus to:

• Increase capacity and separate elective and urgent care provision, while freeing clinicians’ time
for new patients and those with the greatest clinical need

• Prioritise diagnosis and treatment for those with suspected cancer or an urgent condition, and
offering alternative locations with shorter waiting times for those waiting a long time

• Transform the way we provide elective care, including streamlined care and fewer
cancellations, and more convenient access to surgical and diagnostic procedures, using digital
tools and data to drive the delivery of services

• Better information and support to patients, providing personalised, accessible support to
patients whilst they wait, improving outcomes and reducing inequalities in health outcomes.

Recovering elective services is going to require a huge, collective effort from systems and providers.
This is not just in hospitals but across the entire health and social care system. The National ask is
ambitious, however Oldham locality continues to strive to ensure we continue to make inroads and
improvements and return to, and exceed, a pre pandemic performance position.

Context

P
age 25



Since the publish of Elective Recovery Plan in February 2022, and the marked success in delivering 
against the initial 104+ week waiter target, a subsequent letter from NHSE in July 2022 has outlined 
the focus moving forward.

Our next two performance ambitions are to return the number of people waiting more than 62 days 
from an urgent referral for suspected cancer back to pre-pandemic levels (by March 2023) and to 
eliminate routine elective waits of over 78 weeks (by April 2023), alongside increasing activity to 
above pre-pandemic.

In order to deliver the next stage of recovery there are several things that systems must do, including:

o System management of long waiting patients and mutual aid. 

o Waiting list management.

o Prioritisation and productivity.

o Optimising capacity, within NHS and Independent Sector Providers.

o Ensure best practice pathways are in place. 

o Transforming outpatients. 

o Prioritisation of 62-day cancer and 78-week patients.

Context

P
age 26



Waiting Lists and 
Referral To Treatment

P
age 27



• The current all-provider Oldham waiting list has grown in month from 28,795 to 31,274, an 
in-month increase of 2479
[...]
oard in June. It includes the summary of responses from the debrief 
questionnaire completed by key stakeholder teams and financial impact summary to date. 

  

Is consultation 
required? 

N/A 

  

What are the 
implications for 

equality, diversity 
and inclusion? 

The activity lost through this critical incident and subsequent business continuity phase of 
getting back to business-as-usual service delivery will potentially widened inequalities of 
access that currently exist  

  

What about 
sustainability?  

Throughout the incident management and transition back to business as usual there has 
been an environmental impact as a result of switching from digital to paper processes.  

  

Freedom of 
Information 

This document is public.  

  

Key Risks Key risks on this issue are given in Appendix A. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 10 

Part 2: Summary
This report summarises the findings from the Digital Critical Incident and lessons learnt. Learning will be used to 

review existing and new Business Continuity systems implemented or introduced in preparation for any possible 

Critical incident that may impact the NCA. 

 

Background Summary On the evening of 17th May the Information Technology (IT) on call team received 

reports of the Symphony (A&E) system becoming unresponsive.  This resulted in 

calls being logged with EMIS (Symphony support) and Dell and VMware 

(infrastructure support) and triggered an investigative process. By mid-morning on 

18th of May it had become clear that this was an issue related to the Trust’s 

virtual infrastructure which was affecting most clinical systems in the North East 

Sector (NES) affecting Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and North Manchester (managed 

by MFT) acute provider teams. An Incident Response Meeting was scheduled and 

chaired by the NCA Chief Delivery Officer. At this meeting the current risks and 

impacted areas were identified with the decision made to establish twice daily 

meetings and for services across the NES and North Manchester to invoke their 

Business Continuity plans. 

Throughout the weekend of the 21st and 22nd of May the suppliers (Dell & 

VMware) continued to work on the issues with support from the IT & Digital 

Teams, with Care Organisations maintaining Business Continuity. 

On the 23rd of May the decision was made to build an emergency environment to 

transfer critical clinical services to. Later that day discussions took place regarding 

escalating to a Critical Incident; and the final decision was made by the NCA 

Executive in a meeting chaired by the NCA Chief Executive. 
  

Technical analysis 
concludes that a 

software defect was 
the root cause, and the 

same issue cannot 
occur again 

Since successful restoration of services, the NCA digital team have worked closely 

with Dell/ VMware technical leads who have been forensically reviewing system 

logs, the timeline of incident response actions, with the intention of identifying 

root cause. The output of this work is a formal report from Dell Technologies.   

  

The report concludes that: a software defect in the VMware vSAN software 

ESXi/vSAN was the root cause and the effects were triggered by a very specific set 

of conditions which were: 

1. The Witness Server (part of the data centre architecture) was disconnected 

for routine maintenance purposes for a very brief period of time (<5 

minutes);  

2. “Large objects” were being created as a result of nightly backups running 

when the witness server disconnected.  

 

It is acknowledged by VMware that disconnection of the witness server would not 

normally cause any adverse impact, and the creation of large objects during 

routine operations (including backups) is part of the core design so entirely 

expected. 

 

On this occasion this combination of events appears to have triggered the 

software defect which resulted in higher-than-normal network traffic, high 

latencies, and data unavailabili

Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
06/09/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, Harrison, Ibrahim, McLaren, McManus and 
Nasheen 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 

Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Nicola Hepburn Associate Director of 
Commissioning 

 David Jago Director of Finance/Chief Officer, 
Oldham Care Organisation, NCA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marland. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There was no urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

There were no Declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

There were no Public Questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES   

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th July 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   HEALTH AND CARE BILL - IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE   

Consideration was given to a report of the Place Lead, Oldham 
which provided an update on the progress in relation to the 
implementation of the Health & Care Bill. 
 
The Committee were advised that across the health and care 
system in England, the NHS, Local Authorities and Voluntary 
Organisations had made extraordinary efforts to manage the 
Covid-19 pandemic and delivered the vaccination programme 
whilst continuing to provide essential services. It was noted that 
services still faced major operational challenges such as tackling 
backlogs, meeting deferred demand, new care needs, changing 
public expectations; tackling longstanding health inequalities; 
enabling respite and recovery for those who had been at the 
frontline of the response and re-adjusting to a post-pandemic 
financial regime. 



 

 
Members were informed that, as services continued to respond, 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) would play a critical role in 
aligning action between partners to achieve their shared 
purpose to improve outcomes and tackle inequalities, to 
enhance productivity and make best use of resources and to 
strengthen local communities. The partnerships existed to 
achieve four aims which were as followed: 

 improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 enhance productivity and value for money 

 help the NHS support broader social and economic 
development. 

 
It was noted that a target date of 1 July 2022 was agreed for 
new statutory arrangements to take effect and Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs) to be legally and operationally established. That 
replaced the previously stated target date of 1 April 2022. It was 
agreed to provide some extra flexibility for systems preparing for 
the new statutory arrangements and managing the immediate 
priorities in the pandemic response, while maintaining our 
momentum towards more effective system working. 
 
Throughout the pandemic, feedback given stated that 
collaboration allowed faster decisions and better outcomes, co-
operation created resilience and teamwork across organisations, 
sectors and professions enabled the services to manage the 
pressures faced by the NHS and Partners. As focus was reset 
on the ambitions set out in the NHS Long Term Plan, it was 
imperative that the commitment be maintained to collaborative 
action, along with the agility and pace in decision-making that 
had characterised the response to the pandemic. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 Integration was welcomed but how do residents see and 
understand the change. It was noted that all Leaders had 
recently met for a conversation on how different services 
will be going forward. there was a need for modern 
systems and preventative services. 

 How would the four aims be delivered. Members were 
informed that there was a need to be realistic as the NHS 
would not be receiving more funding. Oldham had done 
well to keep GP Levels the same as pre-Covid as 90% of 
health demand came through GP’s despite only receiving 
12% of the budget. Bringing community pharmacies back 
would also assist in the demand and aims. 

 Vaccination roll out and boosters. It was noted that blood 
services were now at pharmacies with those and GPs 
happy to continue to assist with the vaccination roll out. 

 Capacity of pharmacies. Members were advised that 
there were more pharmacies within Oldham compared 
the GP services.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The update on the Health and are Bill be noted. 



 

2. A meeting with Officers be arranged outside of the 
Committee to look at the work programme. 

 

7   ELECTIVE RECOVERY PROGRESS   

Consideration was given to a report of the Place Lead, Oldham 
which provided an update on the progress in the recovery of 
Elective Care services. 
 
The Committee was informed that in February 2022, NHSE 
published the Delivery Plan for Tackling the COVID-19 Backlog 
of Elective Care, a plan that set out a clear vision for how the 
NHS would recover and expand elective services over the next 
three years. A central aim was to maximise NHS capacity, 
supporting systems to deliver around 30% more elective activity 
by 2024-25 than before the pandemic, after accounting for the 
impact of an improved care offer through system transformation, 
and advice and guidance creating an elective care system that 
would be fit for the future. 
 
Members were informed of the National plan, as was reflected in 
the locality plan, had a strong focus on improving patient 
outcomes and their experience of NHS services, delivering 
against the following key areas: 

1. Make progressive improvements on long waits, with a 
goal to eliminate waits of over one year by March 2025, 
and waits of over two years by July 2022. 

2. Reduce diagnostic waiting times, with the aim of least 
95% of patients receiving tests within 6 weeks by March 
2025. 

3. Deliver the cancer faster diagnosis standard, with at least 
75% of urgent cancer referrals receiving a diagnosis 
within 28 days by March 2024 and return the 62-day 
backlog to pre-pandemic levels by March 2023. 

 
The ambitions set out in the recovery of Elective Care were 
important for improving outcomes for patients, but they were still 
heavily dependent on maintaining low levels of COVID-19, this 
would enable the NHS to restore normalised operating 
conditions and reduce high levels of staff absence. The plan 
required a collective focus to: 

 Increase capacity and separate elective and urgent care 
provision, while freeing clinicians’ time for new patients 
and those with the greatest clinical need 

 Prioritise diagnosis and treatment for those with 
suspected cancer or an urgent condition, and offering 
alternative locations with shorter waiting times for those 
waiting a long time 

 Transform the way elective care is provided, including 
streamlined care and fewer cancellations, and more 
convenient access to surgical and diagnostic procedures, 
using digital tools and data to drive the delivery of 
services 

 Provide better information and support to patients, 
providing personalised, accessible support to patients 



 

whilst they wait, improving outcomes and reducing 
inequalities in health outcomes. 

 
The Committee was advised that recovering elective services 
required huge, collective effort from systems and providers. This 
was not just in hospitals but across the entire health and social 
care system. The National ask was ambitious, however Oldham 
locality continued to strive to ensure 
continued inroads and improvements and return to, and exceed, 
a pre pandemic performance position. 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 Rochdale’s usage of A&E. Members were advised that 
42% of A&E visits were from none residents, some 
services were designed to push Rochdale residents to 
Oldham. This was due to Oldham being the forefront of 
designing what works for hospitals. The average daily 
visitors to Oldham A&E had reduced from 400 per day to 
250 post Covid. Rochdale was now being utilised for day 
services. 

 Was there a risk of another Covid-19 pandemic. It was 
noted that there was huge risks if services did not learn 
from previous lockdowns. Services were confident that 
levels would not get to where they were previously due to 
different thinking and working. 

 Was there a risk of staff not being available. It was noted 
that all newly qualified student nurses within Oldham had 
stayed in Oldham. There was confidence that staff levels 
would not drop and if there was a dip, staff could be 
sourced from elsewhere. 40% of theatre nurses were 
agency. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The update on Elective Recovery Progress be noted. 
2. A vote of thanks be passed on to Health Colleagues for 

all the hard work undertaken. 
 

8   NCA IT OUTAGE CRITICAL INCIDENT DEBRIEF REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Officer, 
Northern Care Alliance which provided Members with an update 
on the NCA IT Outage Critical Incident debrief report. 
 
The Committee was informed that on the 17th May 2022 the 
Information Technology (IT) on call team received reports of the 
Symphony (A&E) system becoming unresponsive. This resulted 
in calls being logged with EMIS (Symphony support) and Dell 
and VMware (infrastructure support) and triggered an 
investigative process. By mid-morning on 18th of May it had 
become clear that this was an issue related to the Trust’s virtual 
infrastructure which was affecting most clinical systems in the 
North East Sector (NES) affecting Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and 
North Manchester (managed by MFT) acute provider teams. An 
Incident Response Meeting was scheduled and 
chaired by the NCA Chief Delivery Officer. At this meeting the 
risks and impacted areas were identified with the decision made 
to establish twice daily meetings and for services across the 



 

NES and North Manchester to invoke their Business Continuity 
plans. Throughout the weekend of the 21st and 22nd of May the 
suppliers (Dell & VMware) continued to work on the issues with 
support from the IT & Digital Teams, with Care Organisations 
maintaining Business Continuity. On the 23rd of May the 
decision was made to build an emergency environment to 
transfer critical clinical services to. Discussions took place 
regarding escalating to a Critical Incident; and the final decision 
was made by the NCA Executive in a meeting chaired by the 
NCA Chief Executive. 
 
Members were informed that staff had to shift to handwritten 
documents and the use of Dictaphones during the failure. Not all 
of the Dictaphone records had yet been added into patients’ 
records and the communication disruptions may require patients 
to have further hospital attendances and diagnostic checks. 67 
per cent of staff who responded to a debrief form across the 
health organisations affected, felt that patient safety had been 
‘compromised’ during the IT failure. 
 
During the period of the outage there were 327 incidents of low 
harm reported across the hospitals, most of which related to 
medications and missed drug dosage, documentation and IT 
security. It was noted that there were two incidents of moderate 
harm which involved a medication error and a surgery related 
incident. Additionally, one serious incident was reported which 
related to end-of-life care, in which a referral was made to the 
coroner containing incorrect patient demographics.  
 
Members were advised that the outages were caused by a 
previously unknown inherent software defect. This had been 
triggered by a very specific set of conditions which included a 
server being disconnected for routine maintenance purposes for 
less than five minutes, combined with the outcomes of nightly 
backups running while the server was disconnected. 
The disconnection would not normally cause any adverse 
impact and the nightly backups were also part of the core design 
of the system. 
 
It was noted that moving forward, the incident would be used as 
a case study with ongoing audits taking place which would 
ensure the services were performing as it should be. From 2023 
all patients’ records would move to electronic and a patient 
portal be set up for patients to view results. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 22nd August 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 



 

10   HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23  

 

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2022/23 as at September 
2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2022/23 be Noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.27 pm 
 


